Cash assets and financial assets are carried at amounts approximating fair value because of their short term nature to
maturity. Receivables and payables are carried at amounts approximating fair value. The Group did not carry financial
instruments at fair value at 30 June 2016.

Listed investments have been valued at the quoted market bid price at balance date, adjusted for transaction costs
expected to be incurred. For unlisted investments where there is no organised financial market, the net fair value has
been based on a reasonable estimation of the underlying net assets or discounted cash flows of the investment.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, oil price risk and foreign
currency risk at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity
which could result from a change in these risks.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 30 June 2018, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated Entity
 2018 2017
 $ $

CHANGE IN PROFIT DUE TO:

 Increase in interest rate by 2% 82,653 (10,695)
 Decrease in interest rate by 2% (15,908) 34,278

CHANGE IN EQUITY DUE TO:

 Increase in interest rate by 2% 82,653 (10,695)
 Decrease in interest rate by 2% (15,908) 34,278

OIL PRICE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 30 June 2018, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the oil price, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated Entity
 2018 2017
 $ $

CHANGE IN PROFIT DUE TO:

 Increase in oil price by 5% 1,741 6,228
 Decrease in oil price by 5% (1,741) (6,228)

CHANGE IN EQUITY DUE TO:

 Increase in oil price by 5% 1,741 6,228
 Decrease in oil price by 5% (1,741) (6,228)

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 30 June 2018, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the foreign currency exchange rate, with all
other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated Entity
 2018 2017
 $ $

CHANGE IN PROFIT DUE TO:

 Improvement in AUD to USD and CAD$ by 5% 1,536,688 1,224,825
 Decline in AUD to USD and CAD$ by 5% (1,390,337) (1,108,173)

CHANGE IN EQUITY DUE TO:

 Improvement in AUD to USD and CAD$ by 5% 119,560 35,441
 Decline in AUD to USD and CAD$ by 5% (108,174) (32,065)